The Manager manages the risk of unfavourable changes in prices by continuous monitoring of the
performance and risk profile of the investment portfolio.

 The Fund’s overall exposure to price risk was as follows:

 2024 2023
 RM RM
Quoted investments
Quoted equities 531,205,896 952,160,465
Exchange-traded funds 111,538,711 -
 ────────── ──────────
 642,744,607 952,160,465
 ══════════ ══════════

17

AHAM SELECT ASIA (EX JAPAN) OPPORTUNITY FUND

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE 6 MONTHS FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 JULY 2024 (CONTINUED)

2 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 Market risk (continued)

 (a) Price risk (continued)

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit after taxation and NAV to price risk
movements. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the market price increased by 10%
(2023: 15%) and decreased by 10% (2023: 15%) with all other variables held constant. This
represents management’s best estimate of a reasonable possible shift in the quoted securities,
having regard to the historical volatility of the prices.

  Impact on
  profit after
% Change in price Market value tax/NAV
 RM  RM
2024

-10% 578,470,146 (64,274,461)
0% 642,744,607 -
+10% 707,019,068 64,274,461
 ══════════ ══════════

2023

-15% 809,336,395 (142,824,070)
0% 952,160,465 -
+15% 1,094,984,535 142,824,070
 ══════════ ══════════

 (b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates
on the fair value of financial assets and liabilities and future cash flows.

The Fund’s exposure to the interest rate is mainly confined to short-term deposit placement with a
financial institution. The Manager overcomes this exposure by way of maintaining deposits on a
short-term basis.

The Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk associated with deposit with a licensed financial institution
is not material as the deposit is held on a short-term basis.